GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
L OK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUEST|ON NO. : 1091
(To be answered on the 8t February 2024)

IMPACT OF FOG IN FLIGHT OPERATIONS

1091. SHRIMATI SAJDA AHMED

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
olloR feaTotol 31l be pleased to state: -

(a) whether the Gover nment has taken note on flight mismanagement in Delhi
Airport specifically dueto fog and if so, the details ther eof;

(b) the details of the impact of fog in flight operationsin Delhi Airport during
the month of January;

(c) the details of specific procedures or technologiesin place to mitigate the
impact of fog on flightsin Delhi and other major Airports; and

(d) whether the Government is awar e of the coor dination lapse among Airport
authorities and Airlines with distressed passengersin Delhi Airport and if so,
the details thereof?

ANSWER

Minister of Statein the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
GIDGEIGE R EIGHE RIS E (GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD))

(a) to (b) Flight operations were affected in January, 2024 due to severe
fog/cold wave conditionsin Delhi leading to delays and cancellation of flights.

(c) DGCA hasissued regulations which mandates the operator s to ensur e that
all flight crew members should be qualified for take-off, instrument
approaches and operations to the lowest CAT-1/11/I11 minima as applicable.

The Low Visibility Procedures (LVP) for the operation of aircraft up to CAT
I11B visibility conditions at 1GI Airport Delhi and notified through AIP
Supplement and updated from time to time are operational.

There aretotal six airportsin India where Runway is certified for CAT |11
(Low visibility) operations at Delhi, Lucknow, Jaipur, Amritsar, Bengaluru



and K olkata.

(d) DGCA has instructed all the airlines to activate an EMERGENCY
CONTROL ROOM (WAR ROOM) at each metro airport manned by top
manager s who are authorized to take prompt decisions and address any
unforeseen developmentsin the shortest possible time including any passenger
complaints, take immediate steps for optimal movement of aircraft and
provide adequate amenities to affected passengersin coordination with other
stakeholders.
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